

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

#### FACILITY INFORMATION:

| Facility Name: Ring Power   | <sup>-</sup> Corp                                    |                |                |            |
|---|--|----------------|----------------|------------|
| <b>On-Site Inspection Start Dat</b>                                 | e: 08/11/2010  | On-Site Inspec | tion End Date: | 08/11/2010 |
| ME ID#: 36366   |  | EPA ID#: FLF   | R000119123     |            |
| Facility Street Address: 7500 26th Court E, Sarasota, Florida 34243 |  |                |                |            |
| Contact Mailing Address:  | 500 World Commerce Pkwy, St Augustine, Florida 32092 |                |                |            |
| County Name: Manatee  |  | Contact Phone  | : (813) 865-25 | 00         |

## NOTIFIED AS:

SQG (100-1000 kg/month) Used Oil

## **INSPECTION TYPE:**

Routine Inspection for Used Oil facility

Routine Inspection for CESQG (<100 kg/month) facility

## **INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:**

Principal Inspector: Rebecca Foster, Environmental Specialist II

Other Participants: Nathan Worley, Service Manager

## LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 27° 24' 19.2696" / Long 82° 31' 53.7092"

SIC CODE: 7353 - Services - heavy construction equipment rental

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

## Introduction:

Ring Power Corp, in Sarasota, FL was inspected on August 11, 2010 to determine the facility's compliance with state and federal hazardous waste regulations. Mr. Nathan Worley accompanied the inspector through out the facility. Ring Power is a conditionally exempt small quantity generator of hazardous waste and a generator of used oil.

This is a draft field report and may not be a complete list of all areas of non compliance.

## **Process Description:**

Ring Power rents and services heavy equipment. The 10,000 square foot shop has nine service bays. The facility is on Manatee County water and sewer and has 28 employees.

There are three System One recycling parts washers serviced every 4 months by Safety Kleen and three drum top parts washers that are on Safety Kleen's continued use program. Used oil is stored in a 4,000 gallon double-walled above ground storage tank. The used oil tank, all drain pans and dollies where all labeled "Used Oil." All used oil, used antifreeze, used oil filters and used oil absorbents are sent to Synergy Recycling. About 250 gallons of used oil are generated every two months. Shop rags and uniforms are laundered by Cintas. Contaminated dirt cleaned out of the wash rack is sent to Clark Environmental.

Universal waste lamps and batteries are taken to the Ring Power facility in Tampa. Lead acid batteries are stored on pallets in the wash rack. They are somewhat protected by weather. As a best management practice the Department recommends moving them to an inside location where there is less vehicle traffic or placing them in a containment cabinet to prevent the risk of being hit by vehicles coming in and out of the wash rack.

Ring Power's financial assurance is current. Manifests and used oil disposal records were available for review.

# Summary of Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

**Potential Violations** 

No Violations

Areas of Concern

No Areas of Concern

#### **Conclusion:**

Ring Power was found to be in compliance with State and Federal hazardous waste regulations governing conditionally exempt small quantity generators of hazardous waste and generators of used oil at the time of the inspection.

Ring Power Corp Inspection Report

Inspection Date: 08/11/2010

#### Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62 -740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

| Rebecca Foster                | Environmental Specialist II |           |  |  |
|-------------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------|--|--|
| PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME      | PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE   | -         |  |  |
| Ruperca Loste                 | FDEP                        | 8/11/2010 |  |  |
| PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE | ORGANIZATION                | DATE      |  |  |
|                               |                             |           |  |  |
| Nathan Worley                 | Service Manager             |           |  |  |
| REPRESENTATIVE NAME           | REPRESENTATIVE TITLE        |           |  |  |
| NO SIGNATURE                  | Ring Power                  |           |  |  |
| REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE      | ORGANIZATION                |           |  |  |

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.